
California 
Fair Political 
Practices Commission 

Louis Wm. Barnett 
516 Galer Place 
Glendale, CA 91206 

Dear Mr. Barnett: 

December 8, 1987 

Re: Your Request for Advice 
Our File No. I-87-258 

You have written requesting advice on two general topics 
with respect to campaign finance disclosure under the Political 
Reform Act (the "Act").Y Because your letter does not ask 
advice regarding any specific pending actions, we have treated 
it as a request for informal assistance.~ 

QUESTIONS 

1. Did SB 1311 (Craven) become law and, generally, what 
is its effect? will it require a slate mailer organization to 
report as a contribution the featuring of a candidate on a 
slate mailing at no charge? 

~. If a committee contributes either a paid consultant's 
time or a paid professional staff person's time to another 
committee, does this require reporting and, if so, in what 
manner? 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. Senate Bill 1311 (Craven) became law (Chapter 905, 
Stats. 1987). The statute provides: 

11 Government Code sections 81000-91015. All statutory 
references are to the Government Code unless otherwise noted. 
Commission regulations appear at 2 California Administrative 
Code Section 18000, et seg. All references to regulations are 
to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Administrative Code. 

~ Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with 
the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. 
(Section 83ll4~ Regulation l8329(c) (3).) 
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The production and distribution of state mailers 
by a slate mailer organization shall not be 
considered making contributions or expenditures 
for purposes of subdivision (a) or (c) of Section 
82013. 

section 82048.5(c) 
effective January 1, 1988 

2. When a paid consultantts or staff personts time is 
donated by one committee to another, both must report the fair 
market value as an in-kind contribution. 

ANALYSIS 

Slate Mailers 

The Commission sponsored SB 1311 (craven) of this past 
session. The bill has been enacted as Chapter 905 of the 
Statutes of 1987, effective January 1, 1988. The Commission is 
in the process of developing forms and instructions for 
implementing this legislation. As soon as those have been 
developed, we will forward copies to you. A copy of Chapter 
905 is enclosed for your review. 

The statute provides (as quoted above) that slate mail 
activities performed by slate mailer organizations are not 
contributions. (Section 82048.5) However, the statute also 
provides that the slate mailer itself must inform the recipient 
public whether or not a candidate or measure appearing in the 
mailer has paid for inclusion in the mailer (Section 
84305.5(a) (4).) 

Contribution of Staff Time 

When a paid consultantts or staff personts time is donated 
by one committee to another, both committees must report the 
fair market value of the time as an in-kind contribution. To 
determine the fair market value, the following methods should 
be used: 

You must use the amount it would cost on the open market to 
hire the consultant or staff person to perform the same or 
similar duties being donated. If the consultant or staff 
person is normally paid on an hourly basis for similar types of 
services, the hourly rate may be used to determine the cost on 
the open market. 
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Section 82015 specifically excludes from the definition of 
the term "contribution" volunteer personal services. 
Therefore, an individual may donate his or her services to a 
candidate or committee with no restrictions. Nevertheless, in 
the Doolittle decision (SI-84/43), it was determined that the 
donated consulting services were not volunteer personal . 
services because the consultant was acting within the scope of 
his contract to provide services to Senator Doolittle's 
campaign. 

Because donated time may be reportable depending upon the 
specific circumstances involved, affected committees should 
contact this office for a determination when the situation 
arises. 

I trust that this letter adequately responds to your 
questions. Should you wish further assistance please do not 
hesitate to contact us. 

DMG:REL:mek 
Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

Diane M. Griffiths 
General Counsel 

By: Robert E. Leidigh 
Counsel, Legal Division 
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CONSULTI NG: BUSINESS/POLITICS/GOVERNMENT !FIVE ON E SIX GALER PLACE/GLENDALE/CALIFORN lAIN INE ONE TWO ZERO SIX/PHON E EIGHT ON E EIG HT; TWO FO~~ ON Eh:EHO ON E THREE THREE 

October la, 1987 

Ms. Dianne Griffith 
General Counsel 
Fair Political Practices Commission 
428 J Street, Eighth Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Dear Ms. Griffith: 

I request an opinion of the Commission on the two subjects set 
forth below. As a campaign consultant who may have responsibilitites 
for advising my clients on how to report certain transactions (under 
Government Code Section 83116.5 and 84303), I am subject to action 
by the Commission for my acts and omissions. 

Question #1. I understand the Commission has supported SB 1311 
(Craven), which may become law as this letter is written, 
concerning reporting responsibilities for "slate mailers." My 
question is as follows: 

If a variable candidate slate mailing is prepared (supporting 
different candidates in different partisan primaries) and mailed 
to all voters of both major parties in the primaries, and that 
mailing endorses and/or features Republican candidates when it is 
sent to Republicans and Democrat candidates when it is sent to 
Democrats, and if the committee sponsoring the slate mailing makes 
a decision to include free of charge one or more candidates in 
one party's contested primary which candidate's(') view(s) on 
issues are (or would be perceived by the public as) bizarre or 
strange, or whose background includes known indiscretions or 
actions which would be viewed by the general electorate as 
disqualifying for election to office, and that said individuals 
would be running in the general election against (a) candidate(s) 
of another party whose election the committee truly favored; 
would said committee in some way have to report that endorsement/ 
feature/slate mailing in the primary as a contribution to the 
candidate actually favored by the committee in the general election? 
What if the"truly favored" candidate contributed to the slate 
mailing that featured/endorsed him (her) in his (her) own primary? 
What if he (she) didn't? How does the Commission's view of this 
matter change if Craven is not law? Does the Commission's 
decision in the John Doolittle, et al. enforcement case impact 
on this area of the law? 

Question #2. I have read, but am not sure I fully understant the 
impact of the Commission's decision in the John Doolittle, et al. 
enforcement case (FPPC No. 84/43). My question (and one variation 
on it) is as follows: 
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If a political committee contributes either a paid consultant's 
time or a paid professional staff person's time to design or prepare 
a political mailing, would the recipient committee report the 
donated in-kind at (a) a pro-rata cost based on the actual time 
involved (for example, four hours' time pro-rata from - or upon -
one month's salary or consulting fee). (b) the value of such services 
if they were purchased on "the open market," or (c) some other 
formula? What if the employment contract (salary) or consultant's 
contract doesn't specify the number of hours to be worked or has no 
provision for overtime payment and such overtime is worked? Alterna­
tively, under what conditions can a consultant/employee for a 
political committee/candidate donate his services to an effort which 
may materially benefit his client? 
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California 
Fair Political 
Practices Commission 

Louis Wm. Barnett 
Consulting Business 
516 Galer Place 
Glendale, CA 91206 

Dear Mr. Barnett: 

october 19, 1987 

Re: 87-258 

Your letter requesting advice under the Political Reform 
Act was received on October 13, 1987 by the Fair Political 
Practices Commission. If you have any questions about your 
advice request, you may contact Robert Leidigh, an attorney in 
the Legal Division, directly at (916) 322-5901. 

We try to answer all advice requests promptly. Therefore, 
unless your request poses particularly complex legal questions, 
or more information is needed, you should expect a response 
within 21 working days if your request seeks formal written 
advice. If more information is needed, the person assigned to 
prepare a response to your request will contact you shortly to 
advise you as to information needed. If your request is for 
informal assistance, we will answer it as quickly as we can. 
(See Commission Regulation 18329 (2 Cal. Adm. Code Sec. 18329).) 

You also should be aware that your letter and our response 
are public records which may be disclosed to the public upon 
receipt of a proper request for disclosure. 

Very truly yours, 

DMG:p1h 
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